
 

COMPLAINT – 1 
Case No. 2:25-cv-00116 

 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

KAMPMEIER & KNUTSEN, PLLC 
1300 S.E. Stark Street, Suite 202 

Portland, Oregon 97214 
(503) 841-6515 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON 

AT SEATTLE 

WILD SALMON RIVERS d/b/a THE 
CONSERVATION ANGLER; and WILD FISH 
CONSERVANCY, 

Plaintiffs, 
v. 

NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE; 
and UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF 
COMMERCE, 

Defendants. 

Civil Case No. 2:25-cv-00116  

COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY 
AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF 

 
 
 
 
  

 
INTRODUCTION 

1. Plaintiffs The Conservation Angler and Wild Fish Conservancy bring this action 

under the Endangered Species Act (“ESA”), 16 U.S.C. §§ 1531–1544, against Defendants the 

National Marine Fisheries Service and the United States Department of Commerce (collectively, 

“the Service”) for failing to make the statutorily required 12-month finding on Plaintiffs’ August 

2022 petition to list Olympic Peninsula steelhead as a threatened or endangered species under the 

Brian A. Knutsen, WSBA No. 38806 
Kampmeier & Knutsen, PLLC 
1300 S.E. Stark Street, Suite 202 
Portland, Oregon 97214 
Telephone: (503) 841-6515 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs The Conservation  
Angler and Wild Fish Conservancy 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Case 2:25-cv-00116     Document 1     Filed 01/17/25     Page 1 of 19


