1 2	Brian A. Knutsen, WSBA No. 38806 Kampmeier & Knutsen, PLLC 1300 S.E. Stark Street, Suite 202 Portland, Oregon 97214	
3	Telephone: (503) 841-6515	
$\begin{bmatrix} 4 \\ 5 \end{bmatrix}$	Attorneys for Plaintiffs The Conservation Angler and Wild Fish Conservancy	
6		
7		
8		
9		
10		
11		
12		
13	IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON AT SEATTLE	
14	WILD SALMON RIVERS d/b/a THE	Civil Case No. 2:25-cv-00116
15	CONSERVATION ANGLER; and WILD FISH	COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY
16	CONSERVANCY,	AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF
17	Plaintiffs, v.	
18	NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE;	
19	and UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE,	
20	Defendants.	
21	INTRODUCTION	
22	1. Plaintiffs The Conservation Angler and Wild Fish Conservancy bring this action	
23	under the Endangered Species Act ("ESA"), 16 U.S.C. §§ 1531–1544, against Defendants the	
24	National Marine Fisheries Service and the United States Department of Commerce (collectively,	
25 26	"the Service") for failing to make the statutorily required 12-month finding on Plaintiffs' August	
26	2022 petition to list Olympic Peninsula steelhead as a threatened or endangered species under the	